
 

Meeting contact Clare Gornall or email clare.gornall@southribble.gov.uk 

Cabinet 

Wednesday, 13th October, 2021, 6.00 pm 

 
Held at Bamber Bridge Methodist Church, Station Road, Bamber Bridge, 
PR5 6ED 
 
Cabinet in the Community – Bringing our Democracy to You 
 
This meeting of the Cabinet is being held at Bamber Bridge Methodist Church, 
Station Road, Bamber Bridge, PR5 6ED. A map of the location is provided on 
page 5 of this agenda.  
 
Parking is available to the front and rear of the venue and teas and coffees will 
be available from 5.30pm. 
 
The meeting will be available to view live on You Tube here. 
 
At the meeting members of the public will be able to ask questions of the Leader and 
members of the Cabinet for up to 1 hour. 
 
If you have any queries, please contact democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk 
 
 

Agenda 
 

1 Welcome and Introduction (Pages 5 - 8) 

 The Leader of the Council and Chair of Cabinet will introduce 
this first “Cabinet in the Community” meeting. 
 
A promotional leaflet and a copy of the location map is 
attached. 

 

2 Public Question Time  

  
Members of the public to ask any questions of the Leader 
and Cabinet for up to an hour. 

 

3 Apologies for Absence  

4 Declarations of Interest  

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA/live
mailto:democraticservices@southribble.gov.uk


 

 Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item. 

 

5 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 9 - 16) 

 Minutes of the last meeting held on 15 September 2021 
attached to be signed as a correct record. 

 

6 Notice of Executive Decisions / Cabinet Forward Plan  

 The Notice of Decisions / Cabinet Forward Plan is available 
to view on the Council’s web page for the period 1 October 
2021 – 30 September 2022. 

 

ITEMS OF THE LEADER AND CABINET MEMBER (STRATEGY 
AND REFORM) 
 

 

7 Peer Challenge 2021 (Pages 17 - 46) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive.  

8 South Ribble Annual Performance Report 2020/21 (Pages 47 - 68) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive.  

ITEMS OF THE CABINET MEMBER (PLANNING, BUSINESS 
SUPPORT AND REGENERATION) 
 

 

9 Business Recovery Post COVID Member Working Group 
update 

(Pages 69 - 74) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Development.  

ITEMS OF THE DEPUTY LEADER AND CABINET MEMBER 
(HEALTH AND WELLBEING) 
 

 

10 Progress on Climate Emergency and Air Quality Work (Pages 75 - 88) 

 Report of the Director of Communities.  

 
 
 

https://southribble.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=140&RD=0
https://southribble.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=140&RD=0


 

Gary Hall 
Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Cabinet Councillors Paul Foster (Chair), 
Michael Titherington (Vice-Chair), Aniela Bylinski Gelder, Bill Evans and 
Matthew Tomlinson 
 
The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk 
 
Forthcoming Meetings 
6.00 pm Wednesday, 17 November 2021 - Shield Room, Civic Centre, West 
Paddock, Leyland, PR25 1DH 
 

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Map data ©2021 50 m

Page 1 of 1Google Maps

05/10/2021https://www.google.co.uk/maps/@53.7252267,-2.6593215,17z

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Cabinet Wednesday 15 September 2021 

 

 
 

Minutes of 
 

Cabinet 

Meeting date 
 

Wednesday, 15 September 2021 

Members present:: Councillors Paul Foster (Chair), Michael Titherington (Vice-
Chair), Aniela Bylinski Gelder, Bill Evans and 
Matthew Tomlinson 
 

Officers: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Louise Mattinson (Director of 
Finance and Section 151 Officer), Neil Anderson (Assistant 
Director of Projects and Development), Howard Anthony (South 
Ribble Partnership Manager), Dave Whelan (Shared Services 
Lead - Legal & Deputy Monitoring Officer), Darren Cranshaw 
(Democratic, Scrutiny & Electoral Services) and Clare Gornall 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 
 

Other members and 
officers: 
 

Councillors Adams, Alty, Bretherton, Campbell, Coulton, 
Forrest, Mary Green, Michael Green, Lomax, Martin, Ogilvie, 
Rainsbury, Sharples, Mrs Smith, P Smith, Walton, and 
Wooldridge.  
 

Public: 1 
 

(Prior to the commencement of the meeting, a minutes' silence was held for 
Councillor Christine Melia who had recently passed away). 

 
29 Apologies for Absence 

 
There were none. 
 

30 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Foster announced that he had been appointed to the North West 
Employers’ Organisation Board and his Register of Interests would be updated 
accordingly. 
 
There were no declarations pertaining to the items on the agenda. 
 
 

31 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
Decision made 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2021 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

32 Cabinet Forward Plan / Notice of Executive Decisions 
 
The Cabinet considered its Forward Plan / Notice of Executive Decisions for the 
period 1 September 2021 – 31 August 2022. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



2 

 

 
Cabinet Wednesday 15 September 2021 

 

One member drew attention to a number of items listed as likely to contain exempt 
information. The Leader indicated that the items would be reviewed and where 
possible, reports would be considered
[...]
he quality may be 
inconsistent. Further to this, different processes across shared teams could lead to 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



3 

 

 
Cabinet Wednesday 15 September 2021 

 

confusion or misapplication, whereas a single shared framework will provide 
consistency.  
 

34 Quarter 1 Performance Monitoring Report 2021-22 
 
The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member (Strategy and Reform) presented a 
report of the Deputy Chief Executive providing Cabinet with a position statement for 
the Corporate Strategy for quarter one (April – June) 2021/22. 
 
The Cabinet considered the recommendations of the Scrutiny Budget and 
Performance Panel held on 13 September 2021 which were as follows: 
 
The Panel: 
 
1. thanks the Leader and Chief Executive for attending and for their detailed report; 
 
2. welcomes the performance report and progress made in the first quarter of the 

year; 
 
3. is grateful for the commitment for the new single strategic partnership to be 

scrutinised in the future and potential for joint scrutiny; 
 
4. asks that the key performance indicator for fuel poverty be reviewed as part of 

the next refresh of the corporate strategy; 
 
5. looks forward to receiving further information on the number of young people 

engaged in the community conversations and the link being made with mental 
health; 

 
6. welcomes the offer of further examples of the outcome from the community hubs 

in future reports and the proposed evaluation; 
 
7. looks forward to future reports including information on credit union take-up rates; 

and 
 
8. is grateful for the offer of an update on the pre-planning advice services resuming 

and customer service response times. 
 

Arising from members’ questions on this item concern was expressed about the cost 
of building affordable homes in the borough, particularly the McKenzie Arms project 
which may require redesign. The Leader of the Council stressed that the Council 
was committed to investment in building affordable homes particularly in terms of 
social value to the borough. 
 
A question was asked by a member of the public relating to the tree planting figures 
and regarding the percentage of trees which had not survived. The Leader of the 
Council disputed the figures quoted, added that the trees are planted by Lancashire 
County Council and that South Ribble’s tree officers are aware that not all trees 
planted are expected to survive. 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



4 

 

 
Cabinet Wednesday 15 September 2021 

 

Decision made 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. The recommendations of the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel be 
accepted. 

 
Reasons for recommendations 

The Council’s performance framework sets out the process for reporting progress 
against the objectives of the Corporate Strategy. Robust monitoring ensures that the 
council continues to deliver its priorities and achieves the best outcomes for 
residents. 
 
 

Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
None 
 

35 Workplace Strategy 
 
The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member (Strategy and Reform) presented a 
report of the Deputy Chief Executive requesting approval for the Workplace Strategy 
2021-24. 
 
Arising from questions from members regarding balancing flexibility with 
consistency, the Chief Executive gave assurances that the needs of the service 
would be prioritised. 
 
 

Decision made 
 

That the Workplace Strategy be approved and progressed to support the future 
efficient operation of the organisation.  

 
Reasons for decision 
 

To realise the social, economic, and environmental benefits of new ways of working 
in line with the changing operating context and workforce expectations.  

 
Alternative options considered and rejected 

 
To revert back to pre-Covid-19 working practices. This option has been rejected 
based on the opportunities presented to modernise our approach and in line with 
feedback from staff.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 5



5
[...]
rector of Commercial Services for the 
awarding of the contact to the successful bidder to complete the extension to the 
car park at South Ribble Tennis and Fitness Centre following a procurement 
exercise underway which is being carried out under the Council’s procurement 
rules. 

 

Reasons for recommendations 

This is a long-standing project that has been discussed for a number of years whilst 
SERCO managed the Leisure Centres. This decision is about taking this project 
forward to relieve the congestion experienced at the South Ribble Tennis and 
Fitness Centre car park at peak time use within the Leisure Centre and allow for 
increased use of the facilities. 

 
This decision will also allow the Council to take forward a key aspect of the Council’s 
Leisure Facilities Strategy which is to widen access to its Leisure Centres. 

 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
There was always the option of not doing this project. This would mean that the car 
park would continue to be congested at South Ribble Tennis and Fitness Centre car 
park and therefore the Centre would struggle to develop into the future. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

Page 16

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 

 

 

Peer Challenge 2021 

Purpose of the Report 

1.  To share the final report of the LGA (Local Government Association) Peer Challenge 
2021. 
 

Recommendations to Scrutiny Committee  

2. To review the final report produced by the LGA peer team (appendix A) and consider the 
proposed action plan (appendix B) to respond to the recommendations.  
 

Recommendations to Cabinet 

3. That the final report be accepted. 
4. That the action plan is approved for delivery. 

 
Reasons for recommendations 

5. To ensure the ongoing improvement of the council in response to the findings of the peer 
team. 
 

Other options considered and rejected 

6. As part of the peer challenge process the council is expected to review, acknowledge 
and respond to the recommendations made by the peer te
[...]
t the climate change and sustainability 
targets of the Councils Green Agenda and all environmental considerations are in place. 
 

Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer 

22. The recommendations made by the Peer Team, most notably in relation to the Medium 

Term Financial Strategy and capital programme delivery, are welcomed and will be 

incorporated into the development of these areas to support the Council’s continuous 

improvement. 

 
Comments of the Monitoring Officer 

23. The action plan responds to the matters raised by the Peer Review and implementation 
of it will strengthen the ability of the Council to plan and deliver outcomes for the 
residents of South Ribble. 

Appendices  

Appendix A: Final peer challenge report 

Appendix B: South Ribble peer challenge action plan 

Report Author: Email: Telephone: Date: 

Victoria Willett (Service 
Lead - Transformation and 
Partnerships) 

vicky.willett@southribble.gov.uk 01772 
635505 

27.09.21 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

South Ribble  

Borough Council 
 
Corporate Peer Challenge 

 
30 June – 2 July 2021 

 
Feedback report 
 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 21



 

2 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ     www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk      Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145 Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 
  

 

1. Executive summary: ............................................................................................. 3 

2. Key recommendations: ........................................................................................ 5 

3. Summary of the peer challenge approach ........................................................... 7 

4. Feedback ........................................................................................................... 10 

5. Next steps ...
[...]
e, where possible, a strong cross-party 
consensus on many of the priority and long-term issues 
that are facing the borough. This should include 
consideration of the contribution that Scrutiny can make 
to provide constructive challenge on issues and 
building on the sharing of information across political 
groups that has been developed during the COVID 
pandemic. 

 Regular all party Leader meetings  
 
 

 We will work with the LGA and CfGS to 
examine our approach to our committee 
meetings to ensure they reflect best practice.  
As part of this we will also consider the 
effectiveness of the scrutiny function. 

Ongoing 
 
 
 
By March 2022 

P
age 45



 

P
age 46



 

 

 
 

 
South Ribble Annual Performance Report 2020/21 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide Cabinet with a summary of the council’s achievements during 2020/21 and 

provide an overview of the challenges and opportunities facing the council in 2021/22. 

Recommendations to Cabinet  

2. Cabinet is asked to consider and note the report. 
 

Reasons for recommendations 

3. The Annual Report forms part of the council’s performance management framework and 

supports the council in reflecting on its performance over the previous year. 

Other options considered and rejected 

4. N/A 

Corporate priorities 

5.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: 
 

An exemplary council Thriving communities 

A fair local economy that works for 
everyone 

Good homes, green spaces, healthy 
places 

 
Executive summary 
 
6. In spite of the challenges and periods of uncertainty as a result of the Covid-19 

pandemic, the council has continued to deliver the priorities and projects set out in the 

Corporate Strategy while leading the community recovery and maintaining quality 

services.. This report outlines the key achievements, challenges and opportunities. 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Deputy Chief Executive  
(Introduced by Leader of the 
Council and Cabinet Member 

(Strategy a
[...]
r the goods are produced. 
 
We are striving to take the opposite approach, looking inwards 

to the borough and working to develop, retain and protect local 

wealth including money, assets (such as land or buildings) and 

the environment. We will lead as a council with our approach 

and also start to develop opportunities within the community. 

 

Supporting the post pandemic recovery: Communities and 
residents will continue to face challenges as a result of the 
pandemic and as a council we can provide a range of services 
and support including employability, housing and financial 
assistance as well as supporting access to a range of other 
partners.  
 

   

L
o

o
k
in

g
 A

h
e

a
d

 

A fair local economy that works for everyone 

green spaces, well places 

P
age 67



 

 

 

P
age 68



 
 

 

 

 

 

Business Recovery Post COVID Member Working Group Update 

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of the report is to summarise the activity and actions of the Business 
Recovery Member Working Group following their final meeting in August 2021. 

 
Recommendations to Cabinet 

2. That Cabinet note the contents of the report and congratulate the Group on their 
work over the past 18 months. 

 
3. That Cabinet support the recommendations arising from the Group which will be the 

subject of future discussions and reports for key decisions. 
 
 
Reasons for recommendations 

4. The Group has met regularly during the COVID Pandemic and has served an 
extremely useful vehicle to shape business support. Given that we are emerging 
from the pandemic now it is felt that the group’s business is done but could be 
reconvened should the need arise in the future. 

 
Other options considered and rejected 

5. The only other option is to continue with the Group but it is felt it has had a large 
impact during the pandemic and has set plans in motion for the period beyond. Given 
this it was felt by the Group to have a final meeting in August but clearly the G
[...]
or: Email: Telephone: Date: 

Jonathan Noad, 
Director of Planning 
and Development 

Jonathan.noad@southribble.gov.uk 01772 
625625 

29th 
September 
2021 

 

Page 73

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 

Progress on Climate Emergency and Air Quality Work 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide an update on the actions and progress that has been around the Climate 
Emergency and Air Quality work streams. 

 
 
Recommendations to Cabinet  

2. To note the progress that has been achieved towards the Councils net-zero goal and 
completion of the air quality and Climate Emergency Action Plans. 

 
Reasons for recommendations 

3.  To provide members with an understanding of the work that has been achieved to date. 
 

Other options considered and rejected 

4. The report is for information only no other options have been considered. 
 
 

Corporate priorities 

5.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  
 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

 

Director of Communities 

(Introduced by the Deputy 

Leader of the Council and 

Cabinet Member (Health 

and Wellbeing) 

Cabinet 
Wednesday, 13 
October 2021 

Is this report confidential? No  

 

Is this decision key? No 

An exemplary council Thriving communities 

A fair local economy that works for 
everyone 

Good homes, green spaces, healthy 
places 

Page 75

Agenda Item 10



 
 

Background to the report 

Climate Emergency 

6. The effects of man-made climate change are identified as one of, if not the biggest, threat 
to humankind and the wider environment. Understanding, acceptance and desire for action 
to combat this threat has grown over the last few years. 
 

7. The most recent report from the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) has 
confirmed that the global warming target of 1.50C will be exceeded within the next 20 years, 
with escalating and compounding impacts on severe weather events, flooding, climate 
refugees, food production and the spr
[...]
hey owed it to the residents to look 

into this issue as a matter of urgency and held a strong belief that they could bring about 

change. 

 

Page 86



An amendment to the motion was proposed by Councillor Caroline Moon, and seconded by 

Councillor Michael Green. Along with some minor changes to wording and a reduction in the 

membership of the Standing Working Group, the amendment sought to extend the goal of 

rending the bough carbon neutral to 2050 in line with central government targets. 

 

Whilst being in support of the motion and the Council’s ambition to take a lead, Councillor 

Alan Ogilvie spoke in support of the amendment, as he felt the 2030 target was to ambitious 

and over promised on what could realistically be achieved by this authority. 

 

Upon being put to the vote, the amendment was LOST (Yes: 16, Abstention: 1, No: 26) 

 

The vote on the substantive motion was then taken and was subsequently RESOLVED 

(Yes: 30, Abstention: 13, No: 0). The motion was CARRIED. 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Welcome and Introduction
	Cabinet in the community A5 leaflet

	5 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	7 Peer Challenge 2021
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	8 South Ribble Annual Performance Report 2020/21
	Appendix A - South Ribble Annual Report 202021_v2

	9 Business Recovery Post COVID Member Working Group update
	10 Progress on Climate Emergency and Air Quality Work
	Appendix 1 - Climate Emergency Update paper - CE declaration




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Cabinet Wednesday 13 October 2021 

 

 
 

Minutes of 
 

Cabinet 

Meeting date 
 

Wednesday, 13 October 2021 

Members present:: Councillors Paul Foster (Chair), Michael Titherington (Vice-
Chair), Aniela Bylinski Gelder, Bill Evans and 
Matthew Tomlinson 
 

Officers: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Chris Moister (Director of 
Governance), Asim Khan (Director of Customer and Digital), 
Jennifer Mullin (Shared Director of Communities), Jonathan 
Noad (Director of Planning and Development), Emma Marshall 
(Service Lead - ICT), Darren Cranshaw (Shared Services Lead 
- Democratic, Scrutiny & Electoral Services), Ruth Rimmington 
(Democratic Services Team Leader), Matthew Pawlszyn 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) and Clare Gornall 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 
 

Other members and 
officers: 
 

Councillors Adams, Bretherton, Flannery, Mary Green, Michael 
Green, Lomax, Moon, Martin, P Smith, Mrs Smith, Sharples, C 
Tomlinson, Walton and Watson  
 

Public: 9 
 

41 Welcome and Introduction 
 
The Leader of the Council welcomed everyone in attendance, particularly members 
of the public and thanked the staff and volunteers of Bamber Bridge Methodist 
Church for providing the venue and facilitating this meeting. 
 
He explained that this “Cabinet in the Community” meeting was part of an initiative 
for Cabinet to be held in local communities, in order to make the Cabinet more 
visible and accessible to the public and to encourage greater public participation in 
the decision making process. 
 
He then introduced members of the Cabinet and officers.  
 

42 Public Question Time 
 
The Leader of the Council invited members of the public in attendance to ask 
questions of any member of the Cabinet for up to one hour. 
 
The following issues were raised by Ms Bernadette Loffler from the local 
Neighbourhood Watch Scheme: 
 
1)  Withy Trees Avenue –  
 
Whilst the planned development of a Sports Hub is a superb initiative, there is an 
issue with HGVs cutting through above the 20mph speed limit. The road is very 
narrow at the entrance and I am concerned about the risk to children from the speed 
of HGV vehicles.  
 



2 

 

 
Cabinet Wednesday 13 October 2021 

 

Arising from the debate the following other areas of concern were identified: 
 
Brindle row – new developments  
Level crossing at Hospital Inn 
 
The Leader fully supported the concerns raised and gave assurances that the 
Council would write to and engage with Lancashire County Council, the Highways 
Authority on these matters. 
 
County Councillor Couperthwaite, representing Lostock Hall and Bamber Bridge was 
also in attendance. He acknowledged the historical issues in the area and agreed 
with the matters raised and the need to for both Councils to work together on traffic 
calming measures and enforcement. 
 
It was also agreed the Director of Planning and Development would check planning 
conditions regarding development of the Sports Hub and ensure that any council 
owned HGVs are diverted. 

 
2) Withy Grove Park – request that this be designated a Green Flag Park as it is an 
excellent park and would raise the profile of the Borough.  
 
The Leader of the Council supported the request and it was agreed that the Council 
progress this. 
 
3) Shortage of bins in Withy Grove Park and Council wardens/officers  
 
The Leader of the Council indicated that officers would address this issue.  
 
The Cabinet Member (Communities, Social Justice and Wealth Building) also 
indicated that there was to be an audit of all litter bins in the area in order assess 
and respond to changing needs. 
 
 
Decision made 
 

1. That the Director of Planning and Development:- 
 
a) writes to Lancashire County Council Highways expressing concerns 
regarding the traffic issues below, expressing a willingness to work together to 
resolve the issues with traffic calming measures and enforcement:- 

 
- Withy Trees Avenue - Issues re HGVs driving down a narrow road 
exceeding 20 mph speed limit.  HGVs should be prohibited  
- Brindle row – new developments concerns about increased traffic 
- also Level crossing at Hospital Inn – concerns about increased traffic 
  
b) check planning conditions regarding development of the Sports Hub and 
ensure that any council owned HGVs are diverted 
 

2. That the Council works towards achieving Green Flag status for Withy Grove 
Park and report back on progress as soon as possible 
 



3 

 

 
Cabinet Wednesday 13 October 2021 

 

3. That the Council install additional litter bins in Withy Grove Park and send 
officers to the park as necessary. 
 

 
43 Apologies for Absence 

 
There were none. 
 

44 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
 

45 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
Decision made 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 15 September 2021 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

46 Notice of Executive Decisions / Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
The Notice of Executive Decisions (Cabinet Forward Plan) for the period 1 October 
2021 -  30 September 2022 was presented for information. 
 
Decision made 
 
That the Notice of Executive Decisions (Cabinet Forward Plan) for the period 1 
October 2021 -  30 September 2022 be noted.  
 

47 Peer Challenge 2021 
 
The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member (Strategy and Reform) presented a 
report of the Deputy Chief Executive to share the final report of the Local 
Government Association (LGA) Peer Challenge 2021.  
 
The Cabinet Member (Communities, Social Justice and Wealth Building) referred the 
action plan which outlined the Council’s response  to the matters raised by the Peer 
Review.  She further indicated that the she had met with the Panel three times and 
with Chairs of Community Hubs. She also announced that she had been invited to 
give a presentation to Strasbourg next year. 
 
One member referred to pages 38 and 39 regarding the growth of capital 
programme from £3m in 2019 -20 to £24.4m and the Treasury Management 
Strategy, (which highlighted that the Council had a risk averse strategy following the 
collapse of Icelandic Banks), suggesting that the Council discuss alternative 
investments. It was highlighted that the growth of the capital programme indicated a 
substantial increase in borrowing, and that given a forecasted rise in inflation (under 
which circumstances interest rates tend to go up), cash balances will effectively give 
a negative return.  
 
The Cabinet Member (Finance, Property and Assets) agreed that the Council 
needed to review its investments. He indicated, however, that in the case of projects 
such as the Extra Care Scheme, an income stream will be linked to the capacity of 



4 

 

 
Cabinet Wednesday 13 October 2021 

 

flats which ensures that the loan can be repaid. In addition, the Council has now 
completed its Asset Review which in appropriate cases may lead to sales to 
generate capital receipts.  
 
Concern was expressed regarding affordability in that if the cost of borrowing 
increases, income streams may not cover the cost. The Leader of the Council 
agreed that every project must be viable and that hopefully by bringing a number of 
planned projects to Cabinet in near future, they would not be adversely affected by 
rising interest rates. 
 
Decision made 
 
1. That the final report be accepted; 
2. That the action plan is approved for delivery;  
3. That the recommendations of the Scrutiny Committee be approved as follows: 
 
The Scrutiny Committee: 
 
1. welcomes the report and the outcome of the Peer Review and looks forward to 

working together on delivering the action plan; 
 

2. is grateful for the commitment to develop clear measures and that progress 
monitoring reports would be presented to Cabinet and the Scrutiny Committee; 

 

3. asks that recommendation 3 be strengthened to reflect that capacity 
requirements will be assessed and put in place to ensure delivery of the 
corporate projects; 

 

4. is grateful for the offer of the employee survey results being made available to 
the Scrutiny Committee once completed; and  

 

5. suggests that examples of best practice adopted across both South Ribble and 
Chorley Councils as a result of shared services be presented to a future Shared 
Services Joint Committee meeting. 

 

Reasons for decision 
 
To ensure the ongoing improvement of the Council in response to the findings of the 
Peer Team. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
None, as the Council is expected to review, acknowledge and respond to the 
recommendations made by the Peer Team.  
 

48 South Ribble Annual Performance Report 2020/21 
 
The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member (Strategy and Reform) presented a 
report of the Deputy Chief Executive providing a summary of the Council’s 
achievements during 2020/21 and an overview of the challenges and opportunities 
facing the Council in 2021/22. 
 
 



5 

 

 
Cabinet Wednesday 13 October 2021 

 

Decision made 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
The  Annual Report is for information only; it forms part of the Council’s performance 
management framework and supports the Council in reflecting on its performance 
over the previous year. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
Not applicable. 
 

49 Business Recovery Post COVID Member Working Group update 
 
The Cabinet Member (Planning, Business Support and Regeneration) presented a 
report of the Director of Planning and Development summarising the activity and 
actions of the Member Working Group following their final meeting in August 2021. 
 
The Leader thanked the Group for its work over the course of the pandemic. 
 
Decision made 
 

1. That Cabinet note the contents of the report and congratulates the Group on their work 
over the past 18 months. 

 
2. That Cabinet support the recommendations arising from the Group which 

will be the subject of future discussions and reports for key decisions. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
The Group has met regularly during the COVID Pandemic and served as an 
extremely useful vehicle to shape business support. Given that we are emerging 
from the pandemic now it was felt that the group’s business is done but could be 
reconvened should the need arise in the future. 

 
The Cabinet supports the recommendations made by the Working Group outlined at 
paragraph 21 of the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
None, for the reasons given above. 
 

50 Progress on Climate Emergency and Air Quality Work 
 
The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member (Health and Wellbeing) 
presented a report of the Director of Communities providing an update on the actions 
and progress that has been around the Climate Emergency and Air Quality work 
streams.  
 
A query was raised with regard to paragraph 44 of the report which made reference 
to contributions towards replacing a new heating system. It was requested that 



6 

 

 
Cabinet Wednesday 13 October 2021 

 

officers be requested to provide clarification that the Council is expected to 
contribute an amount equivalent to the cost of replacing a like for like fossil fuel 
heating system, rather than actually replacing a fossil fuel heating system.  
 
A query was raised in relation to progress on the actions in the Air Quality Action 
Plan. 
 
There were some minor errors in the text identified on the Decarbonisation Plans 
document. It was agreed these would be corrected for the public document on the 
website. 
 
The Deputy Leader also announced that the Council will be applying to join the 
UK:100 which is a network for UK local leaders to focus on climate, clean energy 
and clean air policy. 
 
Decision made 
 

1. To note the progress that has been achieved towards the Council’s net-zero 
goal and completion of the air quality and Climate Emergency Action Plans; 

2. That officers be requested to provide detail on which of the actions in the Air 
Quality Action Plan have been completed and which are outstanding; 

3. That with regard to paragraph 44 of the report, officers be requested to 
provide clarification that the Council is expected to contribute an amount 
equivalent to the cost of replacing a like for like fossil fuel heating system, 
rather than actually replacing a fossil fuel heating system. 

 
Reasons for decision 
 
The report is for information only and provides members with an understanding of 
the work that has been achieved to date. 

 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
Not applicable. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 


